ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

									Date of R	Request: November	1, 2010		
Ple	ase mark	cone:	⊠ Bill Request	or			Resoluti	ion Req	uest				
1.	Has you	ır agency su	bmitted this reques	t in the las	st 12	2 month	s?						
		Yes	⊠ No										
	If y	es, please ex	xplain:										
2.	- that cl		es the type of request						ompany or contractor a n, amendment, municipa		<u>number</u>		
		mber 21, 20		maturity d	ate	of a loan	ı for De	enver Ur	ban Economic Develop	ment Corp. that will	mature		
3.	Requesting Agency: Office of Economic Development												
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) Name: Theresa Mendoza, Sr. Economic Development Specialist Phone: (720) 913-1616 Email: Theresa.mendoza@denvergov.org												
5.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) Name: Seneca Holmes, Policy Analyst Phone: (720) 913-1533 Email: Seneca.holmes@denvergov.org												
6.	Extended condite (2) Re	d the maturity ions: (1) Re equire a prince	equire a principal pay cipal pay down of \$5	ontrol # GE down of \$ 0,000 by C	E811 S25, Octo	118-2 in ,000 upo ber 1, 20	the amo	ount of \$ ution of t 1 (3) Pay	ork if applicable: \$99,980.44 to January 1 the three amendment & yments will be applied t tached Executive Summ	modification agreen to loan under Contra	nents		
		e complete t A for that fie		Incomplete	e fie	elds may	result i	in a dela	ny in processing. If a fie	eld is not applicable,	please		
	a.		,	GE81118-2	2								
	b.	Duration:	13 months	. 5	0								
	c.	Location:	3003 Arapahoe Str		er, C	CO							
	d. e.	Benefits:	ouncil District: 8 Will rehabilitate a		lity								
	c. f.	Costs:	N/A	vacant naci	iiity								
7.		any contro		his ordina	nce	e? (Group	ps or in	ıdividua	ls who may have concer	ns about it?) Please	e		
			To	be compl	eted	d by May	or's Le	gislative	? Team:				

SIRE Tracking Number:

Date Entered:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Re: Denver Urban Economic Development Corp. (DUEDC)

2nd Amendment & Modification Agreement

Contract Control # GE 81118-2

DUEDC dba Preferred Lending Partners is a non-profit Certified Development Corporation that has been in existence for approximately 26 years lending to businesses to purchase commercial real estate properties with little down payment while creating/retaining jobs.

In 1985, the City funded \$1.0 million for the acquisition of a real property known as 3003 Arapahoe to open a small business incubator commonly known as the Denver Enterprise Center. The loan was to mature on December 21, 2010 with 0% interest rate and secured by a Deed of Trust on the commercial real property.

On March 31, 1988, the City provided another loan in the amount of \$99,980.44 to fund the improvements of the 3003 Arapahoe facility. The maturity date of the loan was extended to December 21, 2010 via an amendment & modification agreement dated February 2, 1999. The loan has been secured by a DOT on the same 3003 Arapahoe Street commercial property. (**This ordinance request pertains to this \$99,980.44 loan**).

In 1995, a kitchen incubator was added to the facility. The City provided another loan for \$750,000 to fund the construction of this kitchen incubator. The three-year term loan was secured by another Deed of Trust on the 3003 Arapahoe real property with 0% interest rate with no monthly payments. An amendment & modification agreement dated February 2, 1999 extended the maturity date to March 1, 2005 and required monthly principal payments of \$300 and then \$500 commencing March 2002. The maturity of the loan was extended to December 1, 2010 via the 2nd Amendment & Modification Agreement dated February 4, 2005.

Note that the Denver Enterprise Center ceased operations as a small business and kitchen incubator in February 2008 and continued to remain vacant. The owner, DUEDC, has been trying to sell the real property but has been unsuccessful. DUEDC has requested for the City to extend the maturity date to January 1, 2012 in order to provide sufficient time to sell the 60,072 sq. ft. real property and has a potential buyer.

OED has agreed to DUEDC's request of extending the maturity date to January 1, 2012 with the following conditions and is seeking City Council approval for this recommendation:

- (1) Require a principal pay down of \$25,000 upon execution of the three amendment & modification agreements
- (2) Require a principal pay down of \$50,000 by October 1, 2011
- (3) Payments will be applied to this particular loan under contract control # GE50208

Note: There are two other ordinance requests related and funded the same incubator project which are concurrently submitted with this particular ordinance request

To be co	mpleted by Mayor's Legislative Team:	
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered:	
	Revised	08/16/10